2. Effect on Adoption of HKFRS 9 (continued)

Upon transition to HKFRS 9, the Group has elected the option to exclude forward elements of forward
contracts and foreign currency basis spreads of financial instruments from the designation of hedging
relationships retrospectively, resulting in a reclassification of reserves as of 1 January 2015.

The tables below summarise the adjustments made to reflect the adoption of HKFRS 9:

 1 January 2016  1 January 2015
   Cost of   Cost of
 Retained  Hedging  Hedging  Retained  Hedging  Hedging
 Profits  Reserves  Reserves  Profits  Reserves  Reserves
 HK$M  HK$M  HK$M  HK$M  HK$M  HK$M

As previously reported under HKAS 39 (Note 14) 72,953  360  -  63,994  561  -
Reclassification of cost of hedging

Time value of options (4)  -  4  (6)  -  6
Forward elements -  (19)  19  -  29  (29)
Foreign currency basis spreads (66)  (179)  245  (50)  (368)  418

Restated under HKFRS 9 (Note 14) 72,883  162  268  63,938  222  395

 Six months ended 30 June 2015
 As previously

reported under
HKAS 39  Adjustment

Restated under
HKFRS 9

 HK$M  HK$M  HK$M
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Finance costs (1,552)  (1)  (1,553)
Income tax expense (1,315)  1  (1,314)

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and

Other Comprehensive Income

Cash flow hedges (233)  (29)  (262)
Cost of hedging -  29  29

3. Revenue

An analysis of the Group’s revenue is as follows:

 Six months ended 30 June
 2016

HK$M
 2015

HK$M

Sales of electricity 32,863  34,016
Sales of gas 3,383  3,055
Operating lease income under Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) 1,151  1,767
Finance lease income under PPA 60  69
Lease service income under PPA  325  221
Other revenue  435  579
 38,217  39,707
Transfer for SoC to revenue (note)  454  278

 38,671  39,985

Note:  Under the SoC Agreement, if the gross tariff revenue in a period is less than or exceeds the total of the